

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 18-2711 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The E-Government Act of 2002 2

 II. The Department of Commerce order initiating the collection of personal data concerning citizenship status 3

 III. The privacy implications of collecting citizenship status information 6

 IV. The lack of privacy impact assessments analyzing the citizenship question 9

 V. EPIC’s prior warnings to the Census Bureau of E-Government Act noncompliance 12

 VI. EPIC’s lawsuit under the E-Government Act 13

 VII. The ruling of the court in *New York v. U.S. Department of Commerce* 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. EPIC is entitled to a preliminary injunction 15

 A. EPIC is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims 16

 1. The Census Bureau is required to publish privacy impact assessments that fully address the privacy risks of collecting citizenship status information 17

 2. The Census Bureau was obligated to publish the required privacy impact assessments by March 26, 2018. 19

 3. The Census Bureau has unlawfully failed to publish the required privacy impact assessments for more than nine months. 21

 4. EPIC’s suit satisfies the requirements for an action under the APA. 24

 B. EPIC will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction 26

 C. The equities and the public interest weigh in favor of an injunction 33

 II. EPIC has Article III standing in this matter 37

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982) 1

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) 16

Benkelman Tel. Co. v. FCC,
220 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 20

Byrd v. EPA,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 27

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. AEC,
449 F.2d 1109 (1971) 30

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 29, 31

City of San Jose v. Ross,
No. 18-2279 (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 17, 2018) 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 38

Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018) 37, 38

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 38, 39

EPIC v. DOJ,
416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) 27

EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.), *aff’d on other grounds*, 878 F.3d 371 27, 28, 29, 33

EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 20, 25, 26, 30, 38

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 37, 38

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick,
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) 8

Friedman v. FAA,
841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....26

Hirschfeld v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....32

Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC,
848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....30

In re Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 18-557, 2018 WL 5458822 (U.S. Nov. 16, 2018).....15, 28

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.
v. Brock*,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)39

Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Hargan,
334 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.D.C. 2018)25

Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency,
499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....27, 30, 31, 34, 36

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS,
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....27

Kelso v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
13 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)19

Kravitz v. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. GJH-18-1041, 2018 WL 6830226 (D. Md. Dec. 28, 2018)24, 28

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
No. GJH-18-1570, 2018 WL 5885528 (D. Md. Nov. 9, 2018).....28

Lathan v. Volpe,
455 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1971).....30, 31, 34, 36

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg,
789 F. Supp. 430 (D.D.C. 1992)32

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
292 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2018)15, 26, 33

New York Immigration Coal. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 18-CV-5025 (JMF), 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019).....28

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 18-CV-2921 (JMF), 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019).....5, 8, 14, 24, 28

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)33

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance (SUWA),
542 U.S. 55 (2004)25, 26

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....27

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,
259 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003), *aff'd*, 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)24

Pub. Employees for Env'tl. Responsibility v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)31

Public Citizen v. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)38

Realty Income Tr. v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....31, 35

Saco River Cellular, Inc. v. FCC,
133 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....26

Sorenson Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC,
897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....38

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)38

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)37

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)37

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)25

United States v. Hubbard,
650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....32

University of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)16

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke,
892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....25, 26

Washington Post v. DHS,
459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)27

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)15, 26, 29, 33

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....35

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 54

13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....4

13 U.S.C. § 2214, 17, 21, 25

15 U.S.C. § 15014

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....14

42 U.S.C. § 433230

44 U.S.C. § 3502(3)(A)20, 21

44 U.S.C. § 390219

Act of Jul. 2, 1909 (to provide for the expenses of the Thirteenth December
Census, and for other purposes), ch. 2, § 25, 36 Stat. 1, 97

Act of June 18, 1929 (to provide for the fifteenth and subsequent decennial
censuses and to provide for apportionment of Representatives in
Congress), ch. 28, § 11, 46 Stat. 21, 257

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 70224

5 U.S.C. § 70424, 25

5 U.S.C. § 70624, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....14, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....14, 25

E-Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002)
(codified at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note)

§ 2(b)2, 36

§ 20120

§ 208(a).....25, 26, 29, 36

§ 208(b)2, 3, 14, 16, 17, 19,
22, 23, 26, 39

§ 208(d)3, 17

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3(c)20, 21

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. 11,227 (2002) (statement of Sen. Lieberman)2

Black's Law Dictionary 705 (Special Deluxe 5th ed. 1979)19

Br. of EPIC as Amicus Curiae in Supp. Pls.’ Position at Trial, *New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 18-CV-2921 (JMF), 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019)13, 34

“Census” and “Citizenship”, Google News (Jan. 13, 2019).....28

Census: Australian Bureau of Statistics Says Website Attacked by Overseas Hackers, ABC News (Aug. 9, 2016)1

Decl. of Andrew Case in Supp. of Pls.’ Opp’n to Defs.’ Mot. Summ. J. at Ex. B, *San Jose v. Ross*, 18-2279 (N.D. Cal. Filed Nov. 16, 2018)6

Defs.’ Second Suppl. Resps. to Pls.’ First Set of Interrogatories, *N.Y. Immigration Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 18-5025 (Oct. 11, 2018)5

Dep’t of Commerce, Office of Privacy & Open Gov’t, *U.S. Census Bureau Privacy Impact Assessments (PIAs) and Privacy Threshold Analysis (PTA)* (Oct. 1, 2018).....9

Email from Kris Kobach, Sec’y, Kan. Dep’t of State, to Wilbur Ross, Sec’y, Dep’t of Commerce (Jul. 21, 2017).....5

EPIC, *Department of Homeland Security Obtained Data on Arab Americans From Census Bureau* (2004)8

EPIC, *EPIC FOIA Cases* (Sep. 17, 2018)34, 39

Joshua B. Bolten, Dir., OMB, Executive Office of the President,
M03-22, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and
Agencies, Attachment A (Sept. 26, 2003) (“OMB Guidance”) 16, 17, 18, 19
22, 23, 38

Latanya Sweeney, *Simple Demographics Often Identify People
Uniquely* (Carnegie Mellon Univ., Data Privacy Working Paper No.
3, 2000).....6, 18

Letter from Attorneys General of Twenty U.S. States to Wilbur Ross,
Secretary of Commerce (Feb. 12, 2018)5

Letter from Sen. Dianne Feinstein et al. to Wilbur Ross, Secretary of
Commerce (Jan. 5, 2018).....5

Lynette Clemetson, *Census Policy On Providing Sensitive Data Is
Revised*, N.Y. Times, (Aug. 31, 2004)8

Lynette Clemetson, *Homeland Security Given Data on Arab-Americans*,
N.Y. Times (Jul. 30, 2004).....8

Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, *Census Confidentiality Under the
Second War Powers Act (1942- 1947)* (Mar. 29-31, 2007) (unpublished
manuscript).....7

Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, *Challenges to the Confidentiality
of U.S. Federal Statistics, 1910-1965*, 23 J Official Stat. 1, 6–7 (2007).....7

Petition for a Writ of Mandamus, *In re Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 18-557,
2018 WL 5458822 (U.S. Nov. 16, 2018)36

Presidential Proclamation No. 7,286, 65 Fed. Reg. 17,985 (Apr. 1, 2000).....2, 36

Proposed Information Collection; Comment Request; 2020 Census, 83
Fed. Reg. 26,643 (June 8, 2018).....12

Submission for OMB Review, 83 Fed. Reg. 67,213 (Dec. 28, 2018).....13, 21, 32, 35

Tara Bahrapour, *Trump Administration Officials Suggested Sharing
Census Responses with Law Enforcement, Court Documents Show*,
Wash. Post (Nov. 19, 2018).....6

U.S. Census Bureau, *2020 Census* (Oct. 19, 2018).....4

U.S. Census Bureau, *2020 Census Operational Plan: A New Design for
the 21st Century* (Sept. 2017).....13, 28, 31, 37

U.S. Census Bureau, *Decennial Census of Population and Housing* (2014).....21

U.S. Census Bureau, *Subjects Planned for the 2020 Census and American Community Survey* (Mar. 2017)21

U.S. Conference of Mayors, *Nation’s Mayors to Secretary Ross: Don’t Politicize Census. Remove the Citizenship Question* (Mar. 27, 2018)5

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Policy for Requesting Information of a Sensitive Nature from the Census Bureau* (Aug. 9, 2004)8
